

No. 24-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD.; CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED;
DEVAS MULTIMEDIA AMERICA, INC.; DEVAS EMPLOYEES
MAURITIUS PRIVATE LIMITED; TELCOM DEVAS
MAURITIUS LIMITED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

VERN CASSIN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-7700

AARON M. STRETT
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER E. TUTUNJIAN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Petitioner Devas Multimedia Private Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Antrix Concedes A Split	2
A. Antrix confirms that the circuits sharply disagree	2
B. Antrix’s focus on the FSIA’s terrorism exception does not dilute the need for review.....	3
II. Antrix Cannot Defend The Decision Below	5
A. Legislative history does not support the decision below.....	5
B. The FSIA’s text does not require a minimum-contacts analysis	6
III. The Petition Cleanly Presents An Important Issue.....	9
A. The question presented is important	9
B. The question is cleanly presented	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Antoine v. Atlas Turner, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 105 (6th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Jiangsu SOPO Corp.</i> , 420 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	11
<i>Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Gerding v. Republic of France</i> , 943 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Harris Corp. v. Nat’l Iranian Radio & Television</i> , 691 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3, 4, 8
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	2
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)	10
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	7
<i>S & Davis Int’l, Inc. v. Republic of Yemen</i> , 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000).....	2, 4
<i>Stena Rederi AB v. Comision de Contratos del Comite Ejecutivo Gen. del Sindicato Revolucionario de Trabajadores Petroleros de la Republica Mexicana, S.C.</i> , 923 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	9
<i>Velidor v. L/P/G Benghazi</i> , 653 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993).....	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	3, 8
